
 
 
 
 
 

Clinical Trials Management Systems Workspace 
Teleconference Notes 

March 26, 2004 
 

Agenda 
• General topics 
• Overall Workspace Progress update 
• Discuss mechanisms to coordinate with other Workspaces 
• Discuss approach and high-level requirements definition for high priority items 

o Adverse Event Reporting 
o Interfaces to Lab Systems 
o CDUS/Theradex/CTEP Reporting 
o Financial/Billing 

 
Attendees 
Name Organization E-mail Address 
Joyce Niland City of Hope jniland@coh.org 
Doug Fridsma UPMC fridsma@cbmi.pitt.edu 
Bob Lanese Case Western Reserve robert.m.lanese@case.edu 
Karen Johnson Duke University johns394@mc.duke.edu 
Pearl Seo Duke University seo00003@mc.duke.edu 
Andrea Hwang University of California Irvine 

– Chao Family 
ychwang@uci.edu 

David Fenstermacher University of Pennsylvania – 
Abramson 

dfenster@mail.med.upenn.edu 

Robert Morrell Wake Forest University bmorrell@wfubmc.edu 
Warren Kibbe Northwestern University – 

Robert H. Lurie 
wakibbe@northwestern.edu 

Barry Brown University of Minnesota brown181@umn.edu 
Don Connelly University of Minnesota don@umn.edu 
Rhoda Arzoomanian University of Wisconsin rza@medicine.wisc.edu 
Sorena Nadaf Vanderbilt University – 

Ingram 
s.nadaf@vanderbilt.edu 

Charles Liu Yale University  
Michael Bookman Fox Chase Center ma_bookman@fccc.edu 
Sharon Elcombe Mayo Clinic elcombe@mayo.edu 
John Speakman Memorial Sloan-Kettering speakman@biost.mskcc.org 
Ken Buetow NCICB buetowk@nih.gov 
Christos Andonyadis NCICB andonyac@mail.nih.gov 
Sue Dubman NCICB dubmans@mail.nih.gov 
Mark Adams BAH adams_mark@bah.com 
Chalk Dawson BAH dawson_chalk@bah.com 
Davis Bu BAH bu_davis@bah.com 



 
 
 
 
 

Clinical Trials Management Systems Workspace 
Teleconference Notes 

March 26, 2004 
 

 
General Topics 
• Several participants noted a need to communicate more frequently, so the next teleconference 

and quarterly meeting will be moved up 
• Information continues to be posted on the caBIG website (http://caBIG.nci.nih.gov/), and 

the site itself if undergoing reorganization to improve communications. 
• To facilitate contracts negotiations, Centers should have a POC who can be contacted by the 

General Contractor to clarify contract details 
 
Progress Update and Discussion of High Priority Items 
• The developers met with the NCICB and General Contractor to begin discussions regarding 

how to address high priority items identified at the Kickoff Meeting 
o Plans include adapting existing modules to meet the four highest priority needs 

identified at the caBIG kickoff, namely Adverse Events, CTMS/CDUS Theradex 
Reporting, Lab Systems Integration and Financial/Billing, starting with Adverse 
Events. 

o In addition, developers will begin outlining a framework and defining a strategic 
vision for a fully integrated Clinical Trials Management Solution and 
implementing the first module, Protocol Authoring. 

• Centers expressing interest working with developers of the Adverse Event Reporting module 
included: 

o Wake Forest 
o Duke University 
o Memorial Sloan-Kettering 
o Mayo Clinic 

• Centers expressing interest in working with developers of the Protocol Authoring Module 
included: 

o University of Minnesota 
• Further discussions centered on clarification of how to meet the other high priority items 

within this framework would done with the help of the entire Workspace 
 
Next Meeting 
• Will be planned for 2-3 weeks 
 
Action Items 

Item ID Action Item Assigned to Due Date 
20040326-01 Provide list of currently available tools 

at NCICB 
Davis Bu TBD 

20040326-02 Collect POCs for contract discussions 
for each Cancer Center 

Davis Bu TBD 

 


